



Yadvinder Kumar Sharma Vs. State & Ors.

**CWP No. 14190/2024**

26.12.2024 Present: Mr. Devinder Sharma, Advocate vice Mr. C.N. Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan and Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Ms. Heena Chauhan, Advocate vice Ms. Kiran Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Learned vice counsel for the petitioner submits that he is under instructions to press only prayer No.(iii) and prayers Nos. (i) & (ii) be treated to have been given up. His submission is taken note of.

2. Notice. Mr. Amandeep Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General and Ms. Heena Chauhan, learned vice counsel, accept notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3 and 4, respectively.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Smt. Suman Dutta, Smt. Jai Devi Sharma, are situated similar to the present petitioner and Sh. Tota Ram and Smt. Lalita Sharma, are juniors to the petitioner; Respondents have regularized the services of all these persons but the claim of the petitioner has been ignored. The petitioner is also entitled for regularization of service from the due date.



2026:HHC:15411

4. Let the respondents file their reply within six weeks specifically dealing with the above aspect.

List thereafter.

In the meanwhile, representation of the petitioner at Annexure P-8 be also decided by the respondents.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

26<sup>th</sup> December, 2024 (rohit)